## RESOLUTION NO. 5733

A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING A SPECIAL PURPOSE GRANT FROM FRED MEYER FUND IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,500 FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT SAFETY CAMP PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, Oregon Local Budget Law provides that expenditures in the year of receipt of grants, gifts, bequests or devices transferred to the local government in trust for a specific purpose may be made after enactment of a resolution or ordinance authorizing the expenditure (ORS 294.326(3)).

WHEREAS, the Fire Department received approval through Resolution No. 5565 at the February 13, 2008, City Council meeting to apply for a grant through the Fred Meyer Foundation for the Fire Department's Safety Camp Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has received notification from Fred Meyer Fund that we will be awarded \$3,500.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Albany City Council authorizes the Fire Department to receive funds in the amount of \$3,500 from Fred Meyer Fund for the Fire Department's Safety Camp Program.

NOW THEREFORE,

The Fred Meyer Safety Camp grant in the amount of \$3,500 is hereby appropriated as follows:

Resource: 100-10-1002-46100

\$3,500

Requirement:

100-25-1203-62006

\$3,500

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 28TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2009.

Mayor